
  
Page 1 

 
  

Government of Jharkhand 

JHARKHAND STATE AIDS CONTROL SOCIETY     
Department of Health & Family Welfare,  

Directorate Building, 4th Floor, GVI Campus, Namkum Ranchi- 10 
 

Tender Notice No. 01/JSACS/2024-25      Date: 30.09.2024 

RE-TENDER NOTICE 

The Jharkhand State AIDS Control Society, Directorate Building, 4th floor, Ranchi hereby invites 

separate technical and price bids (Two Cover System) from the registered and eligible firms for 

TPHA Test Kit The tender documents with detailed conditions can be obtained through web site 

http://jsacs.org.in. 

 
 
 

Sd/- 
Project Director 

Jharkhand State AIDS Control Society 
 

Sl. 
No 

Particulars  Details  

1 Name of Work TPHA TEST KIT 

2 Publication Date of Tender on website 01.10.2024 

3 
Date & time for receipt of bid at JSACS 
Office 

01.10.2024 To 14.10.2024 at 2.00 P.M 

4 
Date & time of opening of Technical 
bid  at JSACS Office 

14.10.2024  at 3:30 P.M 

5 
Tender document fee 
 (Non-refundable) 

500.00 (Five hundred only) 

6 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 5,000/- (five  thousand only) 



  
Page 2 

 
  

 

       TENDER  DETAILS                                   Tender reference No : 01/JSACS/2024-25       

  

a) Tender fee: Rs 5,00/- (Five Hundred only) in form of demand draft in favour of 

“Jharkhand State AIDS Control Society”, Payable at Ranchi, it should be attached with 

technical bid of tender document. 

b) Earnest Money deposit: Rupees 5,000/- (Five Thousand only) for  TPHA Kit  in 

form of demand draft, in favour of “Jharkhand State AIDS Control Society”, Payable 

at Ranchi. It should be attached with technical bid of tender document. 

c) Date/time for downloading of Bid doc: 01.10.2024   to  14.10.2024 by 1.00 P.M 

d) Last date for submission of Tenders :   14.10.2024  by 2.00 P.M . 

e) Date & time of Opening Technical bid : 14.10.2024  at 3.30 A.M. 

f) Place of opening of tenders     :   
Office of the  
PROJECT DIRECTOR,  
Directorate Building, GVI Campus, 4th floor 
Namkum Ranchi 

        

Note: The society reserves the rights to cancel/reject or make the necessary 

changes in tender. The same shall be informed to the tenderer as and 

when required.    

          

 



  
Page 3 

 
  

 

General Tender Terms & Condition 

A. Mode of Submission of Tender 

 Tenders must be submitted in two different parts – 

   1. Technical Part 
   2. Financial Part 

                       Technical Part: a. Documents submitted with Technical part as given below. All the 
information given must be supported by authenticated documents. The duly filled 
format along with all the supporting documents & original tender form with seal & 
signature on each page should be submitted. The technical proposal should be 
serially numbered and should be mentioned in given format (without numbered 
pages will invite rejection of tender) 

 Financial Part: a. Financial part must be submitted in given format in Price 

Bid   (Annexure-B). The duly filled format signing each paper by the bidder will 

form the financial part. Change in Serial numbers in Annexure-B is not allowed.  

The Price bid should be submitted in a sealed envelope super- scribing on the  

envelope” PRICE BID” mentioning name of the tender and the name of tenderer. 

 

   b. The tenderer should quote the rates (in Rupees only) (GST extra) on 
door delivery basis to the consignee's destination across the state. There 
will not be any price negotiations after opening of envelop No.2 (Price bid) except 
with the lowest 1 (L1), if required. Hence all the tenderers are required to quote 
their most competitive rates. 

B. Other Terms and Conditions:- 

1. Participants shall furnish an earnest money deposit (EMD) in the form of a Bank 

draft of Rs. 5,000/- (Rs Five Thousand only) for Test Kits.  Draft to be drawn in 

favor of Jharkhand State AIDS Control Society. 

2. Xerox copy of GST Registration Certificate. 

3. Xerox copy of PAN card  

4. The tenderer should specify the brand name, manufacturing company and enclose 

catalogue / Brochure of product. 

5. Experience certificate of last three years for supply of these types of goods to any 

Govt. institutions/ Hospital/ Medical College. 

6. Xerox copy of Drug license Certificate for Test Kits.  

7. Manufacturer or their authorized agent can participate in the tender with valid 

authorization letter. 

8. Undertaking as per enclosed Performa given in tender document page no 8. 

9. Undertaking, stating that firm has never been black listed. 

 



  
Page 4 

 
  

TERMS & CONDITION 
1. The tender document must have the covering letter indicating the list of 

enclosures attached.  

2. Each page of the tender should be numbered and signed with index by the 

tenderer with seal of the firm. 

3. The rates quoted in the financial part should clearly be in figures & words. In 

situation of any confusion the rate quoted in the words or purchase committee 

decision will be taken as rate quoted by the company. 

4. The tender will be valid for a period of 12 months from the date of the acceptance 

of the tender. 

5. Only the rate of responsive bidders shall be considered. 

6. The Society reserves the right to reject/accept any or all the tenders without 

assigning any reason.  

7. Orders are likely to be placed in installments. Further quantities of the each Items 

for which tender is sought may be increased or decreased at the time of 

placement of orders. 

8. The payment will normally be made after the satisfactory supply of Consignment/ 

goods as per ordered specification of right quality and right quantity at various 

consignee address.TDS will be deducted directly from the bill amount as per 

government rules. 

9. Sealed quotation may be deposited into the ‘Tender Box’ kept in the office of the 

Jharkhand State Control Society, Directorate Building, 4th floor, GVI Campus, 

Namkum Ranchi. 

10. No separate cartage will be admissible for the delivery of the material at the office 

of the Society or at the given place. Items are to be delivered on door delivery 

basis ( FOR) 

11. After Placement of order the Jharkhand State AIDS Control Society, reserves the 

right to cancel / add/ modify any items 

12. In the event of the order being placed against any of the tenderer and if the 

tenderer fails to supply materials / items according to the terms and conditions of 

acceptance of Tender, the PROJECT DIRECTOR, JSACS, Ranchi shall be 

entitled to purchase such items from any other source and at such price as the 

undersigned shall be in his sole discretion, thinks fit. 
 

13. In no circumstances the tender rates will be increased after acceptance of 

offer. Goods are to be supplied within 21 days from the date of issue of work 

order;   otherwise L.D at the rate of 0.5% per week, Maximum penalty will be 

10% the deduction will be made from the current bill.   



  
Page 5 

 
  

 

AME OF THE ITEMS WITH SPECIFICATION & QUANTITY 

Sl. No Name of Items Preferable Pack Size 
*Approx. Qty Required 
in Absolute i.e. (No of 

Piece / Bag/Vial 
/Amp/Test etc.) 

1. TPHA TEST KIT 100/200/500 Tests 14000 Test 

2. CELL CULTURE PLACE 96 Wells 300 Pcs 

Specification:- 

 

1. The kit should detect antibodies against treponema palladium in human serum 

and plasma. 

2. The kit should be based on the principle of haemagglutination. 

3. The kit should be able to detect antibodies both qualitatively and semi-

quantitatively. 

4. The red cells used in the kit should be avian cells and it should be coated with 

antigens of T palladium (Nichols Strain) 

5. The sensitivity should be > 99.5% and specificity should be >99.5% 

6. Total Incubation time of the test should not be more than 60 minutes. 

7. Agglutination pattern should be stable for at least two and a half hours. 

8. Agglutination pattem should be readable by naked eye. 

9. The kit should have pack size of at least 100/200/500 tests. 

10. The kit should include two levels of controls. Positive and Negative (controls 

should also be negative for HBV,HCV,HIV 1+2 

11. The kit should have a shelf life of nine months at the time of receipt by the 

consignee. 

12. The test should be capable of detecting both lgM and lgG antibodies. 

13. Kit Storage 2-8 degree C. 

14. The product must the approved under the provisions of Drugs and Cosmetic 

act and rules and or Medical devices rules 2017. 

 

 

 



  
Page 6 

 
  

Annexure - A 

The format should be essential to submitted as tender document in original” 

Technical Bid 

Name of the Company/Firm : 

Address for correspondence  : 

Sl No Name of Description Yes/No Supporting documents/ 
photocopy (document 

attached on page no) 

For office Use 

1 

Earnest money deposit ( TPHA 
Test kit)   5,000/- in form of 
Account payee Bank draft. 

 DD No. 
 

Issuing Bank & Branch 

 

2 
 Tender Cost   500/- in form of 
Account payee Bank draft 

 DD No. 
 

Issuing Bank & Branch 

 

3 

Xerox copy of Sales tax clearance 
certificate / Copy of monthly sales 
Tax Return for last 3 months.  

 

 

 

4 
Xerox copy of GST Registration 
certificate 

 
 

 

5 Xerox copy of PAN No.    

6 

The tenderer should specify the 
brand name, manufacturing 
company and catalogue / Brochure 
of each product 

 

 

 

7 

Experience certificate of last three 
years for supply of these types of 
goods to any Govt. institutions/ 
Hospital/ Medical College. 

 

 

 

8 
Xerox copy of Drug license 
Certificate  Test Kits.  

 
 

 

9 

Manufacturer or their authorized 
agent can participate in the tender 
with valid authorization letter 

 

 

 

10 
Undertaking as per enclosed 
Performa on page no 08 

   

11 

Self-Declaration certificate for not 
being black listed with any Govt. 
Organization 

 

 

 

12  
 

Contact No/ Mobile No. 
 

Seal of the Company:      Signature of authorized official of the Company       

         Name:    

      Designation: 

 Date:                                             Place:      



  
Page 7 

 
  

 

Annexure-B 

FORMAT FOR PRICE BID 
TPHA TEST KITS 

 

Sl. 
No 

Description of Items Specification Unit 

Quoted Per Piece  

GST as applicable 

In Figures In Words 

1.  
TPHA TEST KIT AS PER TENDER 

SPECIFICATION 
14,000 

Test 
  

2.  
CELL CULTURE PLACE 

(96 Wells) 

AS PER TENDER 
SPECIFICATION 300 Pcs   

 

 

Signature of supplier with seal 



  
Page 8 

 
  

 

FORMAT FOR UNDERTAKING 
Undertaking to be Submitted on 

NON-JUDICIAL- Stamp paper of Rs. 10/- 
 
 

I/We ……………………………………………………………………………………………….hereby declare 

that:- 

1. I/We do hereby undertake 

that in the event of acceptance of our tender. I/We will supply the item at the quoted 

rates at the stipulated time as mentioned in the Terms & Conditions. 

2. I/We have carefully have read 

and under stood the terms and conditions of the tender and we do hereby undertake 

to supply the items as per the terms and conditions. 

3. Certified that. 

This is a sole proprietorship firm and person signing the tender is the sole 

proprietor/constituted attorney of the sole proprietor. 

 

 

OR 

This is a sole partnership firm and the person signing the tender is a partner of the 

firm and he has authority to refer to the arbitration disputes concerning the business 

of the partnership by virtue of the agreements by virtue of general power of attorney. 

OR 

This is a company and the person signing the tender is the constituted attorney  

 

 

 

Dated:  …………………                                     Signature and name of the Tenderer 

 Full address of the firm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

                     JHARKHAND STATE AIDS CONTROL SOCIETY  
Directorate Building, 4th Floor, GVI Campus, NHM  

Namkum, Ranchi - 834010 

RE-TENDER NOTICE  
        Tender No   01 /JSACS/2024-25                                                        Date :- 30.09.2024 
  Sealed tenders are invited for supply of TPHA Test kit under two bid systems. Detailed 
Terms & Condition is available at JSACS Office & Web Site- www.jsacs.org.in.    

  Tender document sale date :       01.10.2024  to 14.10.2024  1:00  P.M 
  Last Date submission of tender: 14.10.2024 up to  2:00 P.M 
  Date of opening of Tender:     14.10.2024  at 03:30 P.M                                 - Sd/ 

   Project Director 


